
 
If you require further information, please contact: Hannah Stevenson 

Telephone 01344 352308 
E-mail: hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

FRIDAY 15 JULY 2016 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Friday 15 
July 2016 at 9.30 am in the Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre, Island 
Road, Reading, RG2 0RP.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 

 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Iain McCracken, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Liz Terry, Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Anthony Pollock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Angus Ross, Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 
 
 

 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 

 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Friday 15 July 2016 (9.30 am) 

Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre, Island Road, Reading, RG2 0RP. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

5. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD  

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on the 8 April 2016.  
 

 

6. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency. 
 

 

7. JWDB PROGRESS REPORT  9 - 12 

 To consider a report on progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste 
PFI Contract and the re3 Strategy. 
 

 

8. WASTE ACCEPTANCE PROTOCOL REPORT  13 - 34 

 To consider a report on an update to the existing re3 Waste 
Acceptance Policy so that it reflects the requirements for the re3 
Councils under prevailing conditions. 
 

 

9. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 10 and 11  

 



 

which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the 
following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

10. FINANCE REPORT AND APPENDIX  35 - 64 

 To consider a report on the financial position of the joint waste PFI for 
the year 2016/17. 
 

 

11. CONTRACTOR MANAGEMENT REPORT  65 - 70 

 To consider proposals for a new and supplementary method of 
providing feedback from the re3 Partnership to our Contractor, FCC. 
 

 

 





Unrestricted 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
8 APRIL 2016 

(11.00 am - 1.00 pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Liz Terry 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Anthony Pollock 
Councillor Angus Ross 
 

Officers Anna Fowler, re3 Marketing and Communications Officer 
Oliver Burt, re3 Project Manager 
Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring and Performance Officer 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Smith, Reading Borough Council 
Josie Wragg, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

  
 

34. Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence.  

35. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

36. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 15 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
Arising on the minutes, it was noted: 
 
Minute 21 – It was agreed that a date would be set for members to meet at the Sutton 
Courtney MRF. 
 
Minute 29 – It was agreed to progress a date to meet with DEFRA. 
 
Minute 29 – It was confirmed that the Fire System works were ongoing.  
 
Minute 29 – It was confirmed that a report reviewing the trial described in paragraphs 
5.25 to 5.30 of the re3 Strategic Waste Manager’s report and recommendations 
relating to changes to the Service Delivery Plan, would be brought back to the Board 
at the next meeting. 
 
Minute 32 - It was confirmed that future reports would be amended to include two 
columns showing recycling rates with and without the recycling of bottom ash waste.  



 

 

37. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

38. Contract Guidance Report  

The Board received a report providing a briefing on the contract guidance on the 
Payment Mechanism. It was noted that the briefing had been produced to provide 
Board members and officers with an overview and background understanding of the 
re3 contract Payment Mechanism.  
 
The Board was informed about new developments that would affect the Payment 
Mechanism as a result of trials that had been undertaken.  
 
A successful trial had been undertaken in autumn 2015 to send street sweepings for 
processing, which had resulted in a significant proportion being diverted from landfill, 
and at a lower cost to the councils. A Change Notice had been agreed and a new 
section would be introduced to the Payment Mechanism to capture sweeping 
tonnage and processing costs. The savings figures that were projected from this trial 
would be presented to the Board at a later date. 
 
Another trial was being undertaken to send residual material from the Recycling 
Centres to FCC’s MRF in Sutton Courtenay. A small amount of the material was 
being separated for recycling and the remainder was to be used for RDF (Refuse 
Derived Fuel), thereby diverting this tonnage from landfill at a lower cost. If this 
arrangement were to be made permanent then a new section for RDF would be 
added to the Payment Mechanism. 

 
Further work was also underway to agree a new haulage contract, this aimed to be 
more prescriptive about the times in which the haulage companies could use the 
sites.  
 
It was suggested that the Board should arrange a date to visit the Colnbrook Site in 
Slough.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of this report be noted. 

 

39. Proposals for the Household Waste Recycling Centres  

Sarah Innes, re3 Monitoring & Performance Officer, attended the meeting to present 
a report setting out the proposals for the Household Waste Recycling Centres.  
 
In response to the decision by West Berkshire to cease financial contributions. The 
Board considered a report which proposed five potential changes to the policies 
employed at the re3 facilities with the intention of generating savings and improving 
recycling rates. 
 
The report presented a summary of the five proposals in relation to savings and 
performance. 
 
It was proposed that the proposals would be phased in over summer 2016.  
 



 

The Board stressed the need for a comprehensive approach to identifying site users, 
and would like to see the communications plan for this and the other proposals. The 
Board also emphasised that it was critical that the system for any payments relating 
to use of the site be efficient.   
 
It was agreed that as a priority the officers would investigate costings and suitability 
for a Smartcard option which Bracknell Forest currently utilises for other functions.  
 
The Board wished to take the proposals to their respective Leaders and Executive to 
inform them of the significant changes that had been presented. The Board 
requested an urgent, supplementary Joint Waste Disposal Board take place (22 April 
2016) in order to review the possibility of the Smartcard, as well as to have sight of 
the Project Implementation Plan and Communications Plan for the proposals.   
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The content of the report be noted. 
ii.  The Board agree in principle the proposals described at 6.3, 6.9, 6.12, 6.18, 

6.27 and 6.32 but request that further detail regarding the Implementation and 
Communications Plan for the Residency Check proposal be brought to a 
special meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on the 22 April 2016. 

40. re3 Strategy Report  

The Board received a report seeking introduction and endorsement of the draft re3 
Strategy.  
 
The re3 Strategy was intended to articulate the aspirations of the re3 partnership, in 
consideration of the strategic challenges facing the waste services and the councils, 
and to provide a basis for those aspirations to be delivered. 
 
The Board was presented with a draft of the Strategy which included the breakdown 
of data by four themes and sub categorised into 23 individual objectives. 
 
The Board noted that the purpose of the re3 Strategy was to provide a focus for 
efforts within the combined re3 waste service as well as reducing the net cost of 
waste and improving performance to reach 50% recycling and re-use by 2020. 
 
The Board agreed to take the draft strategy to their respective councils to endorse, 
comment and approve and bring back to the next Board meeting for further 
discussion, if needed, and formal approval. 
 
RESOLVED  
 

i. The process undertaken to develop the draft re3 Strategy be noted 
ii. The strategy objectives as described at 5.8 and the annual cycle for 

monitoring and renewal as described at 5.11 and 5.12 be endorsed. 
iii. That the Strategy be presented to the councils’ individual Executives for 

endorsement prior to being brought back to the board for approval and 
adoption.  

41. Financial Report  

The Board received a report inviting it to consider proposals to identify savings in the 
cost of waste management for the re3 partnership over the remaining term of the PFI 
Contract and a summary of the financial position of the joint waste PFI for the 



 

financial year to date. The Board was also provided with reports on the operational 
performance in key areas of the re3 partnership and the Risk Register for the re3 
Contract. 
 
The Board was given three proposals to consider. A detailed business case was to 
be produced for each option and presented to the board in due course.  
 
The Board noted that the projected outturn reflected the contract amendment at the 
end of December 2015. It was currently estimated that Bracknell would report a 
£166k underspend, Reading would report a £110k underspend and Wokingham 
would report a £229k underspend. 
 
The Board noted that the Qtr 4 performance figures were only for January and 
February 2016, this was due to the reporting mechanism and the timing of the Board 
meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i. The proposal described at 5.17 to identify savings in the remaining term of the 
re3 PFI Contract be endorsed.  

ii. The contents of the financial, performance and risk related information 
provided within the report be noted.  

42. Any Other Business  

Anna Fowler, re3 Marketing & Communications Officer, attended the meeting to 
present a verbal overview of the activity since the last meeting. 
 
The Board noted that the “Can you still use it?” campaign was well underway, with 
posters now being displayed in schools and libraries.  
 
It was also reported to the Board that social media activity was increasing with a 
Facebook reach rate of approximately 5600 Facebook followers that week. 
 
The Board noted that the factsheets had been successfully launched and that they 
were available on the re3 website. 
 
The Board confirmed that they would like to be involved in the “Behind the Scenes” 
feature that the Trinity Mirror Group wished to do.  
 
The Board noted the report.  
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 



 

  

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 15th JULY 2016 
  
 

PROGRESS REPORT 
Report of the re3 Strategic Waste Manager 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to brief the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board (JWDB) on 

progress in the delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract and the re3 Strategy. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members note the contents of this report. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 None for this information report. 
 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress and delivery related to 

decisions that have previously been taken. 
 
5 BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

Recycling Centres 
 
5.1 The first change at the re3 Recycling Centres came into force on 1st July 2016. The 

change was prompted by the decision of West Berkshire Council to cease payments 
for use of re3 facilities by West Berkshire residents.  
 

5.2 Over the first weekend (Friday 1st to Sunday 3rd July 2016, inclusive) 478 potential 
visitors were denied access to the re3 Recycling Centres (82 at Longshot Lane and 
396 at Smallmead).  
 

5.3 The numbers of residents who visited Longshot Lane was very similar (in comparison 
with the preceding week). However, at Smallmead, overall visits were down by 556. 
There is a feeling, on the part of staff, that some non-re3 visitors sta
[...]
t of Brexit - letsrecycle.com' 
(June 28th 2016), Mr. Eduljee describes the potential outcomes for the UK and urges 
for the delivery of a clear strategic direction for the UK waste industry. 
  

5.16 The re3 Board has previously corresponded with the Parliamentary Under-secretary 
with responsibility for waste, Rory Stewart MP, in a similar vein.  

http://www.letsrecycle.com/news/latest-news/afterthevoteassessingtheimpactofbrexit/


 

  

 
5.17 There clearly are some significant strategic questions which arise from the outcome 

of the recent Referendum. Whenever Article 50 of the Lisbon treaty is finally 
triggered, the UK will have a minimum of two years in which to negotiate the legal 
terms of a new relationship with the EU. Waste is unlikely to be a high priority in such 
negotiations and that introduces additional uncertainty for the UK waste industry. 
 

5.18 Many pieces of EU legislation have been transposed into UK law (e.g. the EU Waste 
Framework Directive is transposed for the UK by the Waste Regulations 2011). It is 
currently unclear whether both pieces of legislation would need to be replaced or 
revoked in order for there to be a material difference. It may be anticipated that the 
regulatory ‘bite’ of legislation which originally emanated from the EU might be 
lessened in practice but that cannot be confirmed at present.   
 

5.19 While the regulatory impact of EU legislation has promoted considerable 
development in the UK waste industry, that role may now be taken by financial 
imperatives. For re3, the most important considerations will therefore be around the 
impacts on the market for UK recyclables.  
 

5.20 To provide a perspective from our principal private-sector waste partner, the Chief 
Executive of FCC, Paul Taylor, will be invited to meet with the re3 Board either in a 
specific session or at a later JWDB meeting (subject to availability and content on the 
subject being available). An FCC perspective on the implications of the UK leaving 
the EU will be interesting and influential for the re3 Partnership. The re3 Partnership 
and FCC are resolved to work together in the development of waste services. 
 
Re3 Strategy 
 

5.21 The re3 Partnership has developed a clear strategic direction.  
 

5.22 The Joint Waste Disposal Board has previously considered the content of the re3 
Strategy and resolved that it should be approved by the appropriate decision-making 
committee at each council. 
 

5.23 The dates upon which the re3 Strategy will be considered for approval by the 
respective councils are shown below: 
 

 Bracknell Forest Council – 19th July 2016 

 Reading Borough Council – 5th July 2016 

 Wokingham Borough Council – 28th June 2016 
 
5.24 Appropriate Officers from across the re3 Partnership are already working to deliver 

the re3 Strategy targets (as identified in each target). Progress towards the strategy 
objectives will be reported at each Joint Waste Disposal Board. 

 
JWDB Visit 
 

5.25 A visit to Lakeside Energy from Waste facility has been arranged for the re3 Board 
for September 30th 2016. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY 
 
 Head of Legal Services  
 
6.1 None for this report.  
 



 

  

Corporate Finance Business Partner 
 
6.2 None for this report. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
6.3 None. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
6.4 None.  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 
 Principal Groups Consulted 
 
7.1 Not applicable. 
 
 Method of Consultation 
 

Not applicable. 
  
 Representations Received 
 
7.3 Not applicable.  
 
Background Papers 
 
re3 Progress Report October 2015 
re3 Progress Report January 2016 
 
Contacts for further information 
 
Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager  
0118 937 3990 
oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk 
 
Clare Ayling, re3 Finance and Administration Officer 
0118 937 2941 
Clare.ayling@reading.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:oliver.burt@reading.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.ayling@reading.gov.uk


 

  

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 15th JULY 2016 
  
 

WASTE ACCEPTANCE PROTOCOL REPORT 
Report of the re3 Strategic Waste Manager 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the existing re3 Waste Acceptance Policy so 

that it reflects the requirements for the re3 Councils under prevailing conditions. 
  
2 RECOMMENDATION  
 
2.1 That Members adopt the new Waste Acceptance Protocol for the re3 Recycling 

Centres. 
 
2.2 That Members agree that the new Waste Acceptance Protocol will come into 

force on 30th September 2016. 
 
2.3 That Members agree to review the Waste Acceptance Protocol as described at 

5.17 and 5.18. 
 
3 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
3.1 No alternative for the requirement for a Waste Acceptance Protocol has been 

considered. Such a policy is an important point of reference for re3 residents and the 
re3 Councils. It represents a clear statement, on behalf of the re3 Councils, on the 
service offered to re3 residents. 

 
4 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 The recommendations seek to establish a new Waste Acceptance Protocol and a 

schedule for its review. 
 
5 BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
 Background 
 
5.1 The re3 strategy, which is in the process of being adopted by the individual councils, 

identifies a reduction in the net cost of waste services as a key strategic objective for 
the re3 Councils.   
 

5.2 The Councils agreed the prevailing Waste Acceptance Protocol in 2009. The update 
to that policy, proposed within this report, is intended to support the need for 
significant reductions to the net cost of council waste services.  
 

5.3 The reduction in the net cost of waste services is a priority for the re3 Councils in 
order that financial resources can be redirected to other frontline council services. 

 
5.4 The re3 Councils had a reciprocal agreement with West Berkshire Council that 

resulted in a payment to re3 for the use of its Recycling Centres by residents of West 
Berkshire. On March 24th 2016, and prompted by financial pressures, West Berkshire 
Council decided to cease making the payment to re3.  
 

5.5 The decision by West Berkshire presented the re3 Partnership with two options:  



 

  

 
i. Either re3 had to bear the cost of waste delivered to by non-residents;  
ii. Or, take steps to prevent waste being delivered by non-residents.  

 
It is assessed that the former option would have increased the net cost of waste 
services. The latter option is assessed as offering a reduction in the net cost of waste 
and as such is supportive of one of the key objectives of the re3 Strategy.  
 

5.6 On May 17th 2016, the re3 partnership announced that it would take steps to facilitate 
access to the re3 Recycling Centres for re3 residents only.  
 

5.7 Accompanying that step, the re3 Partnership also announced some other changes 
which include measures to manage access to the Recycling Centres by commercial 
and commercial-type vehicles and establishing charges for specific types of waste.  
 

5.8 While representing change, these proposals maintain the delivery of the statutory 
obligations placed upon the re3 Councils. 
 

5.9 It is important to recognise that the generous opening hours of the re3 Recycling 
Centres are not currently under review (as they have been elsewhere) and that, 
within the sites themselves, re3 residents will continue to be offered a high level of 
service.     

 
Waste Acceptance Protocol 

 
5.10 The re3 Waste Acceptance Protocol represents a clear guide for access to the 

services that are offered at the re3 Recycling Centres. The adoption of such a policy 
is considered good practice.  

 
5.11 The three principal changes are as previously described and, in developing the 

Protocol, officers have had regard to policies already successfully operated by other 
waste disposal authorities (i.e. County or Unitary Councils).  
 

5.12 The proposed Waste Acceptance Protocol is appended to this report. 
 
5.13 The Protocol describes the conditions of access for re3 residents. The re3 

Partnership has been careful to take steps which facilitate access for existing re3 
residents. A permit has been sent to the 183,000 households known to the re3 
Councils. Details have been widely circulated describing the reasoning for the 
provision of permits and also the alternative forms of identification that may be used 
in the event that no permit is visible. Accordingly, the Protocol describes that where 
residency cannot be established by a visitor to the Recycling Centres, there will be a 
presumption that the visitor is a non-resident and access to the Recycling Centre will 
be denied until proof of residency can be provided.   
 

5.14 The Protocol describes the steps being taken by the re3 Partnership to support the 
provision of the re3 Recycling Centres for the deposit of Household Waste only. The 
permit scheme for commercial and commercial type vehicles will require re3 
residents to pre-book their visit, online, and confirm that the waste they will deliver is 
Household Waste from their own home. The Protocol provides some information for 
re3 residents to clarify what Household Waste is in a legal sense.  
 

5.15 The Protocol describes the steps being taken by the re3 Partnership to maintain free 
delivery for Household Waste at the Recycling Centres and to establish charges for 
some specific waste types. The new charges are for of those waste types which, 
though delivered by householders, local authorities are not obliged to receive free of 



 

  

charge at the Recycling Centre. 
 

5.16 The Protocol also describes the online process by which residents can apply for 
permits and check for information on the Recycling Centres.  
 

5.17 It is proposed that the Waste Acceptance Protocol be kept under review by the re3 
Joint Waste Disposal Board. That will ensure that it can be kept up to date as a guide 
for residents and a clear statement of policy by the re3 Partnership. 
 

5.18 Where a change to the Protocol is deemed necessary or helpful, it should be 
proposed to the re3 Joint Waste Disposal Board and a decision taken.   
 

5.19 Subject to its approval, the Waste Acceptance Protocol and its contents will be 
incorporated in communications to advertise and explain the changes. 

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY 
 
 Head of Legal Services  
 
6.1.1 Specific legal advice received in the preparation of the changes to the Recycling 

Centres, and summarised here, confirms that the re3 Partnership is entitled to deny 
access to its Household Waste Recycling Centres to visitors from outside the re3 
Partnership area.  

 
6.1.2 Section 51 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990(“EPA”) provides that a waste 

disposal authority must arrange for “places to be provided at which persons resident 
in its area may deposit their household waste and for the disposal of waste so 
deposited”. There is no obligation to accept non-household waste and the steps 
proposed (relating to commercial and commercial-type vehicles) represent a 
reasonable means of seeking to manage the potential for commercial (trade) waste 
to be deposited as if it were household waste. 

 
6.1.3 There is an existing re3 policy which restricts access to double axle trailers and 

vehicles over 3.5 tonnes. Health and safety concerns, related to the safe 
manoeuvrability of those larger vehicles within the confined area of the Household 
Waste Recycling Centres, are valid reasons for such restrictions. 

 
6.1.4 The re3 Partnership is entitled to charge for all quantities of what is termed 

‘construction and demolition’ waste. This category includes rubble and hardcore, 
plasterboard and asbestos. Soil can also be charged for though councils elsewhere 
have tended not to charge for small amounts (such as that still clinging to a plant or 
shrub). Gas bottles may not be ‘Waste’ at all depending on their ownership and a 
charge can be made to cover the costs of returning them to their owne
[...]
): Sarah Innes   Date: 29/06/2016  

  

Signed (Lead Officer)                                                Date                  

 

 

 

 
















	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board
	Minutes

	7 JWDB Progress report
	8 Waste Acceptance Protocol Report
	Appendix to WAP Report
	Appendix to WAP Report EqIA

	10 Finance Report and Appendix
	Appendix to Finance Report

	11 Contractor Management Report



Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
15 JULY 2016 

(11.13 am - 12.45 pm) 
 

Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Councillor Dorothy Hayes MBE 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
Councillor Liz Terry 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Anthony Pollock 
Councillor Angus Ross 
 

Officers 
 
 

Oliver Burt, re3 Strategic Waste Manager 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Smith, Reading Borough Council 
Josie Wragg, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

1. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes be elected Chairman of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board Management Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Terry be appointed Vice-chairman of the Joint Waste 
Disposal Board Management Committee for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 

3. Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies of absence.  

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

5. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held 
on the 8 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Arising on the minutes it was noted: 
 
Minute 21 – There had been no progress with arranging a date to meet with DEFRA 
 
Minute 38 – The Board will be visiting the Colnbrook Site nr Slough in September. It 
was requested that the visit coincided with the next Board meeting. 
 
Minute 38 – Progress had been made in regards to agreeing a new haulage contract. 
A formal update would be brought to the next board meeting. 
 



 

Minute 39 – The investigation of introducing a Smartcard system would be looked at 
after all the September changes had been implemented and an update on progress 
would be brought as an item to the next board meeting. 
 
The Board commented that the introduction of the permits had gone really well so far 
and that the all staff had worked very hard to introduce the scheme as seamlessly as 
possible.  
 
Oliver Burt reported to the Board that he had heard DEFRA intended to release a 
report over the summer regarding Rory Stewart’s initiative on waste collection 
systems. It was a possibility that the report would recommend that Councils adopt 
one of three proposed collection formats for their household waste collections.  Whilst 
this was a potential issue for the re3 councils in their capacity of collection authorities, 
the implications would also be of concern to the Board as it might have to alter the 
existing disposal arrangements in order to facilitate change.  Any developments 
would be reported to the next meeting. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

7. JWDB Progress report  

The Board received a report, which briefed the members on the progress in the 
delivery of the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract and the re3 Strategy. 
 
The first change at the re3 recycling centres had come into force on 1st July 2016. 
Over the first weekend (Friday 1st to Sunday 3rd July) 478 visitors across the two sites 
were denied access. It was reported that over the past two weeks, 2010 people had 
visited the two sites compared with 2863 visits over the same period of time last year.  
Even though there had been some complaints, which had been expected, it was 
thought that the introduction of the permits had gone well. 
 
Web-cams were now in place at both Smallmead and Longshot Lane. Any impact on 
non commercial fly-tipping would be monitored across the Boroughs. 
 
The Board agreed the need for a detailed discussion at a future meeting in relation to 
charges of permits for non-residents. For the timebeing they would be excluded. 
 
It was also agreed that the officers would report to the next meeting whether FCC’s 
increased exports of material could include other plastics.  
 
The Chief Executive of FCC, Paul Taylor, would also to be invited to future meeting 
Board. Subject to availability it was suggested that this may coincide with the visit to 
the Colnbrook Site in September.  
 
The re3 Strategy had been considered and approved by Wokingham Borough 
Council and Reading Borough Council. The Strategy would be going to Bracknell 
Forest’s Executive on the 18th July for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that Members note the contents of the report. 
 

8. Waste Acceptance Protocol Report  



 

The Board received a report which updated the existing re3 Waste Acceptance Policy 
so that it reflects the requirements for the re3 Councils under prevailing conditions.  
 
The re3 strategy, which was under the process of being adopted by the individual 
councils, identified that a reduction in the net cost of waste services as a key strategic 
objective for the re3 councils. In 2009 the councils had agreed the Waste Acceptance 
Protocol. The update of that policy was intended to support the need for significant 
reduction to the net cost of the council waste services. 
 
As proposed at the end of September 2016 the formal changes to access to the re3 
facilities would be introduced, including new arrangements for registering access for 
commercial and commercial type vehicles and charges to certain types of non 
domestic waste materials.  
 
The Board was advised that the introduction of the registering requirement for 
commercial vehicles would help identify vehicles that are being used unlawfully to 
transport and dispose of business waste. In Oxford they run a similar scheme and 
had issued 36,000 permits for 26,000 commercial vehicles. It would only be possible 
to register commercial vehicles online as having the capability to register onsite 
would be operationally difficult and impact the savings made. The Board asked for an 
assurance that a good and comprehensive communication package would be put in 
place in advance, with in particular very clear signage being provided at the sites at 
the earliest opportunity.  
 
Members were informed that there would be no options for cash payments at either 
site as this would be a security issue.  
 
It was agreed that the proposed charges need to be checked to ensure that they 
recovered all associated costs and the amounts were logically rounded. Officers were 
also to take account of how to recover the costs of the use of credit cards.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. Members adopt the new Waste Acceptance Protocol for the re3 Recycling 

Centres. 
ii. Members agree that the new Waste Acceptance Protocol will come into force 

on 30th September 2016. 
iii. That  Members agreed to the potential for review of the Waste Acceptance 

Protocol as described at 5.17 and 5.18.  

9. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2012, members of the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of items 10 and 11 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3)        Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person. 

10. Finance Report and Appendix  

 
The Board received a report summarising the financial position of the joint waste PFI 
for the year 2016/17 to date and also to explore an alternative approach to the 



 

management of re3 Partnership finances in accordance with the re3 Strategy. The 
Board were also provided with reports on the operational performance in key areas of 
the re3 Partnership and other emerging issues.  
 
5.7 to 5.19 of the report detailed how the Board worked parallel to the re3 Strategy 
and it was noted that assurance work is ongoing. 
 
The Board noted that the recycling rates had fallen and requested that the Heads of 
Service meet with Oliver to investigate the reasons for this and whether it was a 
national trend.  
 
Work was still progressing to agree a new Haulage contract; there were currently four 
bidders that had shown interest.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
i. Members note the financial and performance related information provided 

within this report and the intention to report on progress towards the re3 
Strategy targets at each future meeting. 

ii. Members support further work being undertaken on the 
subject of an alternative approach to re3 Partnership finances and the re3 
budget.  

11. Contractor Management Report  

The Board received a report which proposed a new and supplementary method of 
providing feedback from the re3 Partnership to FCC. The report proposed a course of 
action to ensure that the re3 Joint Waste PFI Contract continues to be fit for purpose 
as the needs and capacities of the re3 Councils change. 
 
RESOLVED that Members endorse the proposal described at 5.15 to 5.22 in the 
report for the purposes of further discussion with FCC.  
 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


